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November 6, 2000

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
i 075 40u Street
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Third Quarter 2000
1075 40ft Street
Oakland, Califomia
Ptoject No. 3119

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

AEI Consuitants (AEI) has prepared this report on yoru behalf, in response to your
request for a groundwater investigation at the above referenced site (Figure l: Site
Location Map). The investigation was initiated by the property o'"rner in accordance \i/ith
the requirements of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). The
purpose of this activity is to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous
underground storage tanks. This report ptesents the findings of the third episode of
groundwater monitoring and sampling for the year 2000, conducted on August 29, 2000.

Site Description and Background

The site is located iu a mixed residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th
Street. The site currently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast
comer of the properry. The removai of the tanks produced a single excavation. The
excavated soil was stockpiled north of the excavation. Three discrete soil samples were
collected from beneath the USTs. Analysis of the samples indicated that soil beneath the
1,000 gallon UST was impacted with minor concentrations of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as diesel, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total
xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE). A single soil sample collected
ftom beneath the 500 gallon UST indicated 100 mg/kg ofTPH as gasoline and 96 mg/kg
of TPH as diesel were present.

On Septembeq 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former
UST excavation (Ref. 1). Soil samples were collected from all of the borings and
groundwater samples were collected from two of the borings. Analy'tical results from the
subsurface investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and diesel present in soil
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to the south and to the west of the open excavation, believed to extend beneath the
existing pump island. Groundwater analysis indicated maximum concenuations of 5,500
pgll ofTPH as gasoline, 340 1tglL of benzene, and 2,100 pgll- ofTpH as diesel. Due to
the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater, the
ACHCSA . required further investigation into the extent and magnitude of the
groundwater contaminant plume.

During the Phase II Subsurface Investigation, AEI collected four soil samples from the
stockpile. The samples were combined into one composite sample for analysis in the
laboratory. Analysis of the samples indicated concentrations of 3.8 mg/kg of TpH as
gasoline, 28 mgkg of TPH as diesel, and minor concentrations of BTEX. Approval was
granted by Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA to reuse the stockpiled soil as backfill material.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12
feet to west (Ref. 2). Soil was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs).
The contaminated soil was stockpiled on-site and profiled for disposal into a class III
Landfill. The dispenser island and associated piping were also removed. Groundwater
was not encountered during the excavation activities. Four confirmalion soil samples
were collected from the excavation sidewalls. Analyses of the soil samples collected
liom the excavation sidewalls indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TpH as gasoline, 16
mg/kg of benzene, and 300 mg/kg of TPH as diesel remains within the western sidewall
of the excavation.

The excavated soil was profiled and accepted for disposal at the BFI Vasco Road
Sanitary Landfill, in Livermore, Califomia. In November, 1996, approximately 235 tons
of contaminated soil was loaded and transDorted to the landfrll. under non-hazardous
waste manifest, for disposal.

On March 6, 1997, AEI installed three groundwater monitoring wells (Ref. 3). The wells
were subsequently sampled in March, 1997, June, 1997, Octobeq 1997 and January,
1998. The analyical data from January 1998 indicated 29,000 1t g/L of TPH as gasoline,
5,600 pg/L of benzene and 7,300 pgll ofTPH as diesel were present in the groundwater.

At the rcquest of the ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of
the well locations on November 4, 1998 (Ref. 4). The locations of these borings were
chosen to assess the lateral extent of impacted groundwater at the site. TpH as diesel was
detected in the groundwater to the south of the former excavation at 2,400 pg/L. No
significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected {iom t.lle other
borings.

Based on the results of these six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested the installation of a
fourth groundwater monitoring well at the site, located south of the former tank locations
along Yerba Buena Avenue. Monitoring well MW-4 was installed on July 15, 1999 and
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two soil samples at 10 and 14 feet bgs were analyzed from the boring (Ref. 5). No
detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples.

The analytical results of prior groundwater sampling episodes are included in Table 2.
This report describes the results of the subsequent groundwater monitoring event which
took place on August 29, 2000.

Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells on August 29, 2000. The depth
ftom the top of the well casings was measured prior to sampling with an electric water
level indicator. The wells were purged and sampled using disposable Teflon bailers.
Temperature, pH, and turbidity were measured during the purging of the wells. AEI
removed at least 3 well volumes. Once the temperatue, pl{, and flrbidity stabilized, a
water sample was collected. The well locations are shown in Figure 2.

Water was poured from the bailers into I liter amber bottles and 40 ml VOA vials and
capped so that there was no head space or visible air bubbles within the sample
containers. Samples were shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of Pacheco, Califomia (State Certification #1644).

Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for Total petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPA Method 5030/8015), MTBE (EPA Merhod
8020/602), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) (EPA Method
8020/602), and TPH as diesel (EPA Method 3510/8015).

Field Results

A strong hydrocarbon odor was detected during the sampling of moniloring well MW-3,
and a hydrocarbon sheen was observed. No sheen or free product was encountered
during monitoring activities of the remaining wells. Groundwater levels for the current
monitoring episode ranged from 32.37 to 35.21 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL).
These groundwater elevations were ar. average of 2.57 feet lower than tle previous
monitodng episode. The direction of the groundwater flow at the time of measurement
was towards the northwest. The latest estimated groundwater gradient is approximately
0.089 feet per foot.

Groundwater elevation data is summarized in Table 1. The groundwater elevation
contours and the groundwater flow direction are shown in Figure 2. Refer to Appendix B
for the Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.
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Groundwater Quality

concentrations of petrolerm hydrocarbons have decreased significantly since the last
sampling episode. The decrease in concentrations may be due to the shift in direction of
groundwater flow ald varying depths of groundwater. Anaiysis of groundwater samples
from well MW-3 do indicate a significant decrease in hydrocarbon levels from the
previous sampling episode; however elevated hydrocarbon leveis still remain at 49,000
pgll- of TPH as gasoline, 9,a00 pg/I- ofTPH as diesel, and 7,400 1tgfi_ of benzene, g00
ug/L of toluene, 1,800 ug/L of ethylbenzene .and 7,400 ug/L xylenes. T?H as gasoline
and rPH as diesel were detected at significantly lower concentrations than in the
previous sampling event in wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4, with the majority of levels
below laboratory detection limits. Levels of MTBE were also detected at lower
concentrations; however MTBE remains at 1900 ug/L"and 22 rylL in wells MW-2 and
MW-4 respectively.

A summary of groundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Labofttory results and
chain of custody documents are included in Appendix B.

Recommendations

It is apparent from this monitoring episode tlat natural attenuation is occgrring at the site;
however significant concentralions of petroleum hydrocarbons remain in the
groundwater. AEI Consultants recommends the continued quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling of the wells. The next monitoring and sampling episode is
scheduied for November, 2000, as per the requirements of the ACHCSA.

References

1. Phase II Soil and Groundwater Investigation report, October 7,19996, prepared
by AnI.

2. Excavation and Disposal of Contaminated Soil report, January 7, 1997, prepared
by AEI.

3. Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation report, dated May 30, 1997, prepared
by AEL

4. Phase II Subsurface Investigation report, December 9, 1998, prepared by AEL
5. Groundwater Monitoring Well and Sampling report, Septemb er f ,1999, prepared

by AEI.
6. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, March 21, 2000,

prepared by AEI.
7. Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report, July 28, 2000, prepared

bv AEI.
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Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a sunmary of work completed by AEI consultants including
observations and descriptions of site conditions. where appropriate, it includes analyticai
results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location of
sampies are chosen to provide required information, but it cannot be assumed that thev
are entirely representative of all areas not sampled. A1l conclusions ani
recommendations are based on these analyses, observations, and the goveming
regulations. conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not bi inferred
from this documenl. ,

These services were performed in accord.ance with generally accepted practices in the
envirorunental engineering and construction field which existed at the time and location
o f the work.

Sincerely,
AEI

J. P. Derhake, PE, CAC
Senior Author

Figures
Figure i
Figure 2
Figure 3

Site Location Map
Well Location Map
Gror.rndwater Gradient Map

Tables
Table 1 Groundwater Levels
Table 2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Appendices
Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Curent Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

cc: Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1 13 I Harbor
Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA94502-65j7

4.&t&et



I
T
T
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
t
I
I
I



IIIIIItIIItIItIIIII

sIIS
Id

{o

*t 
- 

?
e

2
;

F
 / 

ffg
il\, 

I
vo

 / 
=

---\ 
|

' 
b

 
1

,.
'-r 

E
i ;l E

r-.^
l!

,+
!=

s 
i 

' 
i 

i 
'l 6

F
g

g
jE

 i 
iill

#
;9

]" 
i 

i 
i 

/u
,i,rr

- 
=

/ 
i 

- 
i' 

[n
=

r;t] 
g

$
a

ra
l 

r 
[.:€

$
 t;;--i*-rF

F
'E

T
'r\E

QFFt!

!)s
z;<

si
H

t'r
_

'tl<

)aQ
A

Z
A

t-+
2

IriZ

<
trjF

z-UF
l

F
l

Jfrl

B

e.l

prh

,'z
tr9
v1 <

4
Z

F
-<

=
'J

ilii - 
j*:..lX

___l
..

ie
 

H
 

;
1

1
 

$
g

 i
E

g
,=

i 
o

 
A

E
E

€
j[ 

:
:rrrrtlrlrr:rrr::::1

*l]rlir:r:r:r:r:r:rrrrr:r:
---l

1
l

i; 
I

a
l

IllIII

d
d

=
 

E
 /

zF
-]

J
,Z

&
g

l
A

<zF
]

!rrrl
a

h
<

zt&
p

,a
 a

') 
t1 

tV
.

+
Z

s
.

<
 

i't

'-.o
 

,o
 

L
g

5
 

5
 

t
Y

'. 
O

 
O

 
+

Y
: 

!1
 

>
)<

4
 

a
 

x
o

!
0

)i 
tr 

h
!=

 
=

 
a

::6
 

6
 

E

J 
b

 
_

- .h

u
 3

.E
 ts

=
; E

. 
-

=
+

,{
l€

 
0

t
6

E
;S

[jg
!

E
8

 $
P

€
?

A
€

 r 
rr 

.l,T
=

s
o

 
9

 
H

i.
9 rl. 

rl 
F

 
F

(,F
 

F
 

>
c

q

F
l

F
I

F
J

a
*-

>
z

o
o

<
=

Z
a

4

Z
;Z

=
\J

a
\

1
) 

r-.,,

/'|T
^l

Its
tF

t
IE

l
I tri

-l- 
tft?IUlaI



sacl'hlo 
]

"=
]

sg
g

;E
iE

iF
E

i*ilf;
3

?
-E

-.-
-*.--j-q

=
5

F
i 

i_
l

=
+

 i,/i' 
ffilfl I

----i{---i;;=
,'-.ffi 
l^*

(Jrdt-,r
f-

a
u

F
S

z4<
t.

L
 iE

]

)7'(n
4

.

z2X
E

ir]'7
,-z
<

FF
l

F

FziY
-l

rY
l

F
-i

zDr r't

c.l 
,

rrt

E
{

.z!:i d
E

9
(n

<

=
z

F
{

=
v

'tW
;

=
 l,Flli

h
<

Z
E

 
M

fi5
<

p
a

a
?

o
d

tu
z

<

n
.p

F
,z

)
- 

O
a

E
 ()>

7 
4 

tt)
.^

 
t>

z =
9

=
5

1
.-\ 

l-l 
.

Y
 

'7 
t-

r 
Z

 B
F

) 
\J

 
&

+
, 

>
o

2
1I +

--.
, 

"b
i-

N
l

I F
.{

lr!
|l!

' 
lE

,
rtF

it!t<IUlaI
o

:

IIIItIIIITITIIIIItI



Table I
Groundwater Levels

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Notes;
All wells re-suweyed after the installation of MW-4
All well elevations are measured ftom tie top ofthe casing and not fiom the ground sufface
ft msl : feet above mean sea level

MW-l 3^9t97
6n0/97
10/8197
t/t6t98
8/5/99

1v18/99
7/24t00
5n4/00
EDg/00

3^9/9'l
6/20t9'7
l0/8/97
t/16t98
8/5/99

1\n8/99
2t24t00
5t24t00
8t29t00

3lt9/9',1
t0t8t9'7
6t20/9'7
yr6t98
8/5/99

rr/18/99
2124100
5D4t00
8t29t00

8/s/99
rt/18/99
2t24/00
5124100
8t29t00

45.41
45.41
45.41
45.41
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49

44.94
44.94
44.94
44.94
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98

44.32
44.37
44.37
44.37
44.3'7
44.37

43.48
43.4E
43.48
43.48
43.48

8.25
9 . 1 0
9.95
7.57
1 0 .  l 6
8.5?
7.65
8.47
10.28

8.40
8.85
9.80
5.28
9.3?
10.20
7.03
8.01
tt.o7

7.59
9.98
8.36
9 . 1 8
t  0.56
t 0.92
8.49
8.42
12.00

8.79
8 . 1  I
5 . 1 9
7.23
9.04

3'1.16
36.31
35.46
37.84
35,33
36.97
37.84
3'1.02
35.21

36.54
36.09
3 5 . 1 4
39.66
35.66
34.78
3't .95
36.97
33.91

36.73
34.34
35.96
3  5 . 1 4
33,8 r
33.45
35.88
35.95

34.69
J f . J /

38.29
36.25
34.44

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4
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Table
Groundwater Sample

)

Analytical Data

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
I

Notes:
ug/L= micrograms per liter
ND: Not detected
MTBE: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
TPHg= 1o1u1 t"ooleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd: Total Petuoleum Hydrocarbons as diesel
AEI All Environmental, Inc.
MAI McCampbell Analytical Inc., Pacheco, California

MW- t

M W - 2

MW-3

MW-4

3/19/9'7
6t23/97
t0t8/97
I 6/98
8/5/99

1 li l8/99
2t24/O0
s/24/00
8t29tOO

3/19/97
6D3 /97
t0/8/97
t/16/98
815/99

tv18/99
zD4t00
5D4t00
8t29tOO

3^9/97
6/23/97
l0/819'7
Ut6t98
8/s/99

n/18/99
2t24t00
5n4t00
8t29t00

8/s/99
tt/18/99
2/24100
5t24/00
8t29t00

AEIA{AI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEIA4AI
AEI/MAI
AEIA4AI
AEI/MAI
AEI/MAI
AEI/MAI

AEVMAI
AEIA4AI
AEYMAI
AEIA4AI
AEI/MAI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEVMAI
AEI/MAI

AEVMAI
AEI/MAI
AEI/MAI
AEITMAI
AEVMAI
AEI/MAI
AEVMAI
AEITMAI
AEVMAI

AEITMAI
AEI/MAI
AEVMAI
AEI/MAI
AEYMAI

<0.5
r 5 0
2,8
95
1.6

<0.5
t 4
93

0.93

<0.5
3.4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

3,000
4,400
4,400
5,600
5,400
8,100
12,000
13,000
1,4OO

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1 , 3

<0.5

<0.5
2 . 1
<0.5
o.72
<0.5
<0.5
0.82
<0.5
<0,5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

5 3 0
120
4',1
'740

1 5 0
5,000
1,400
1,900
800

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
1 Z

<0.5
69

0.56
<0.5
3 . 5
1 7

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

340
540
280
950
I  100

2,100
2,900
2,900
1,800

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0,5

<50 23
1,300 14
56 5.8

1,500 <33
1 6 0  < 1 5
79 <5.0
300 <5.0

1,300 ND<10
120 <5.0

<50 65
<50 70
<50 90
<50 65
<50 600
<50 370
<50 880

ND<250 2,200
ND<200 I,900

26,000 230
25,OO0 270
17,000 ND<280
29,000 ND<360
31,000 ND<?00
74,000 ND<1,000
l r 0,000 ND400
87,000 ND<200
49,000 ND<200

<50 37
<50 20
<50 20
120 31
<50 22

<0.5
l s

<0.5
8.4
1 . 1

<0.5
1.6
l - o

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<50
420
66
9 1 0
63

<50
1 6 0
480
<0.5

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
oz

<0.5

2,300 5,000
1,500 7,000
4 1 0  5 , 1 0 0

3,500 7,300
2,300 5,100
8,100 490,000
14,000 6,300
14,000 26,000
7,400 9,400

<0.5 <50
<0.5 <50
<0.5 <50
<0.5 140
<0.5 <0.5
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL F'IELD
SAMPLING X'ORM

Monitorins Well Number: MW-1

Project Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 8/29/00
J o b N u m b e r : 3 1 1 9 Name of Sampler: PM
Project Address: 1075 40- Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter ( 2"/4''16") 2
Seal at Grade - Tvne and Conditron Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Repiace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 45.49
Depth of Well 2 1 . 0
Depth to Water 10.28
Water Elevation 35.21
Ihree Well Volumes (gallons)*

? casing: (TD - DTWX0.16X3 5 . I 5
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65)(J)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXI.44X3

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) o

Appearance of Purge Water Slightly cloudy

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samoles/Conlainer Size (2) 40 ml VOAS, l-liter amber bottle

I'ime Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(deg F)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

10:33 65 .8 6.8 7 800 Clear
l0 :36 3 66.2 6.72 810 Clear, No Odor
10:40 5 66.4 6.70 830

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)

No hydrocarbon sheen or odor
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

AEI CONSULTANTS - GROTJNDWATERMONITORING WELL F'IELD
SAMPLING FORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-2

Project Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 8/29100
JobNumber :3119 Name of Sampler: PM
Project Address: 1075 40* Sheet, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Welf Casing Diam eter (2"14"16") 2
Seal at Grade -- Type and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top ofCasing 44.98
Depth of Well 21 .0
Depth to Water 1.07
Water Elevation 33.91
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casins: (TD - DTW)(O.16X3) 4.71
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" cas ng: (TD - DTWXl.44X3

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 6
Appearance of Purge Water Slightly murky

GROUNDWATf,R SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size (2) 40 ml VOAS, l-liter amber bottle

Iime Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(deg F)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

10:52 67.7 6.5 5 2,140 Turbid
10 :55 3 68.4 6.68 ,190 Clear, No Odor
10 :59 5 68.5 6.72 1 8 0 Clear, No Odor

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odoi, well recharge time & percent, etc-
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATERMONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLING F'ORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-3

Project Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 8/29100
Job Number:  3 l  19 Name of Samoler: OA
Project Address: 1075 40'" Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Welf Casing Diam eter (2"14"16") 2"
Seal at Grade -- Tvoe and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace OK
-Elevation of Top of Casing 44.37
Depth of Well 2L0
Depth to Water 12.00
Water Elevation
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWXO. I 6Xl) l l . J  z

4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65)(3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWX1.44X3

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) o

Appearance of Purge Water Murky

GROTJNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Slze (2) 40 ml VOAS, l-liter amber bottle

l'ime Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(deg F)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

I  l : 09 67.0 6.50 1,490 Clear. Strons Odor Sheen Visible
: 1 1 3 67.9 6 . 5 1 1 , 6 1 0

)  1 :47 5 61 .8 6 .51 l ,580 Strong Odor

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.
Slow recharge- Pump stopped after 3-gallons



AEI CONSULTANTS- GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL F'IELD
SAMPLING F'ORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

Project Name: Fidelity Rooi Co Date of Sampling: 8/29100
Job Number:  3 l  l9 Name of Sampler: PM
Project Address: 1075 40'" Street, Oakland

MONITORING Wf,LL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"/4"/6"
Seal at Grade - Tvoe and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock - OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing 43.48
Depth of Well 20.0
DeDth to Water 9.04
Water Elevation 34.44
Ihree Well Volumes (gallons)+

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.l6X3) 5.26
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (galons o

Appearance of Purge Water Slie y murky

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Srze 2) 40 ml VOAS. 1-liter amber bottle

Time Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(deg F)

pH Cond
(ms)

Comments

l2 :05 69.8 6.72 t ,04; Turbid
12:08 69.4 o . / ) 1,035 Turbid
l 2 : 1 4 5 68 .5 6.71 I n45 Turbid, No Odor

COMMENTS (i.e.. sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.

No hydrogarbon odor or sheen

TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water
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[ | I t0 2nd Averue Sourh, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

4$ McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I telephone: e25:7s8-t620 Fax I s2s-7s8-r622
E I hrtp://wwv.mccmpbell,com E-mail: main@mccarnpbell.com

All Environmental, ldc.

3?10 OldTumel Roa4 Suite B

Lafay etts, C A 9 4 5 49 41 57

Client Project ID: #3119; Fidelity Roof
Date Sanpled: 08/2912000

Date Received: 08/2912000

Client Contact Peter Mclntyre Date Extracted: 08129-09 | 05 /2000

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08129-09 | 05 /2000

Gasoliile Range (CGCIZ) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modilied 8015, and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWOCB (SF Bay Resion) method CCFID{5030)

Lab ID Client ID Malrix rPH(c)' MTBE Benzene Toluene
Ethylben-

zene
Xylenes

o/o Recovery
Surrogate

46197 MW-1 w 120,a ND 0.93 ND ND ND tl7.

46198 MW-2 ND<200 1900 ND ND ND ND 98

46199 MW-3 49,000,4h ND<200 74n0 800 1800 '7400 1 1 3

46200 MW-4 w ND 1) ND ND ND ND 98

Reportirlg Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND

means not d€tected above
the reporting limit

50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

1.0 mgAg 0,05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

' wat€r and vapor samples are reported in ug,{-, wipe samples in uglwipe, soil and sludgr sarnples in mg/kg, ard all TCLP and SPLP ext'dcts
in ug/L

" cluttered chromaro8rarn; sarple peak coelutes with surrogsre peak

*The following descriptions ol thc TPH chmmatogmm are cuEory in natue anil Mccafipbelt Analytrcal is not rcsponsible lbr their
interprctation: a) uftnodified or weakly modilied gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline mnge conpounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasolirc range cornpounds (the mo6t mobile fiEction) src significant; d) gpsoline rxnge corrpounds ha\.ing brcad
chromatographic peaks sr€ significaDt; biologically altercd gasoline?j e) T?H pattem that does not appear to be dedyed from gasoline (?): f)
one to a few isolated peak presenti g) strongly agcd gasoline oa dieset lange corypounds are sigrificant; h) lighter than water irmiscjble
sheen is prcsent; i) liquid sanlple that contains greaier thar -5 vol. % sediment; i) no r€cognizable pattem,

DHS Certification No. 1644
*nawara 

narnifto+ Lab Director
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4$ McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAI INC. I relephone: e2s-7s8-r620 Fax: e25-7e8-t622
ff I http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: rnain@mccampbell-comI
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All Environmental, Inc.

32 1 0 Old Tunnel Roa{ Suite B

Lafayette, CA 945 49 41 57

Client Froject ID: #31 19; Fidelity Rool

Date Analyzed: 09 | 01 -O9 10612000

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Ertractable Hydrocarbons as Di6el *

EPA rncthod! modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510: Celifomia RWOCB (SF Bay Resior) nr€thod GCFID(3550) or

Reponhg Limit unless oth.rwise
sEted; ND rneans not detected abov€

the reporting limit

' water and vapor saftDles are reporEd in ug,I-, wipe sanples in uglwipe, soil and sludge sarnples in mg,&g, and all TCLP / STLC / SPLP

exracls in ugl

" clutteled chromatogram.esultirg ifl coeluted sunogate and sample peaks, or; surogate peak is on elevated bas€line, on surmgate has bcffr

diminished by dilution of original extract.
tThe following descriptions of the TPI' chrornatogram ar€ cuNory in n.turc and Mccampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly rnodified diesel is significent; b) diesel renge coripounds ar€ significan! no recognizabl€ prttern; c)
aged die5el? is siSnificant); d) gasolinc rrnge conpounds e significenq e) incdirm boilirg loint pattem that does not fiarch dieset (1); f)
one to 4 fevt isolated peak prcsen! g) oil rargc cornpounds are significant; h) lighter than watcl inuniscible sheen is pr€selt i) liquid

that contairs grcatcr than -5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. Edward Hamilto4 Lab Director
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QC REPORT

08/29/00 Matix:

Extraction: NiA

WaterDat€:

SamplelD: 83100

Sample lD;83000

Insbument GC.3

lnstrument GG11 A

( Ms-S'tl,rpl€ )
% Re rovcry = -:- -- : 100

Mn6pt\e4

( MS-MSD\
RPD=' ' .2100

( Ms+MsD)

RPD rn ans Rclstive p€rceot D€viatloo

MoCAMPBELL ANAIYTTCAT
110 znd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560 .

Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax | 925-798-1622

Compound
Concentraton: ug/L ToRecovery

RPD
Sample t\4s MSD Amount

Spiked MS MSD

Sunogatel 0.000 1 0 1 . 0 100.0 't00.00 1 0 1 100 1 . 0

Xylenes 0.000 291.0 28S-0 300.00 96 0.7

Ethyl Benzene 0.000 98.0 97.0 '100.00 98 1 . 0

Toluene 0.000 99.0 98.0 100.00 oo 98 1 . 0

Banzene 0.000 1 0 1 . 0 100.0 100.00 10'1 100 't .0
IVTBE 0.000 96,0 92.0 100,00 96 92

0.000 840.0 831.8 1000.00 84 1 .0

Surrogatel 0.000 128.0 129.0 100.00 128 0.8

TPH (diesel) 0.000 372.0 375.0 300.00 124 125 0.8
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Date: 09/01/00-0910200 Matrix:

. Ext'action: N/A

Water

9100

9300

( MS-Sanptc\,
% R e c o v e r v =  

- ,  
= , '  ,  l 0 O- Amoun$pttc4

( Ms-MsD\
RPD-' - .2.roo

< Ms+MsD)

RPD neans R.lrtive Percefi D€viation

McCAMPBELL ANALYTTCAL N{C
1 I 0 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

TeleDhore

Compound
Concentralion: ug/L %Recovery

RPD
Sample MS MSD

Amount
Spiked MS MSD

Sunogatel 0.000 99.0 99.0 100.00 99 99 0.0
Xylenss 0.000 296.0 293.0 300.00 99 98 1 . 0

Ethyl Benzene 0.000 98.0 97.0 100.00 98 97 1 .0
Toluene 0.000 101.0 101 .0 100.00 '101 1 0 1 0.0

Benzene 0.000 103.0 103.0 100.00 103 103 0.0

N4TBE 0.000 106.0 108.0 100.00 106 108 1 . 9

0.000 871.9 894.3 1000.00 87 89

Instrument: GC-11 B

Sunogate1 0.000 '112.0 1 ' t  1 .0 100.00 112 1 1 1 0.9

TPH (diesel) 0 . 0 0 0 : 3 1 7 . 0 : 2 9 4 . 0 300.00 100 98 / . c
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